

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1457 OF 2007

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 7 OF 2016

(Application under Section 24(2) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in
Land Acquisition Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act 2013)

Iqbal Singh (D) by Lrs. & Ors.

....Appellants

VERSUS

Ludhiana Improvement Trust & Ors.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The appeal alongwith Application above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Issue Notice on I.A. No. 7 returnable
within four weeks.
Dasti, in addition, is permitted.”**

It is submitted that the Notice on I.A. No. 7 (Right to fair Compensation & Transparency) was issued to all the six respondents by registered A.D. post as well as Dasti notice was given to the Counsel for the Appellant.

Service Position is as under in respect of Registered Post:

Unserved covers containing notice in respect of respondent nos. 4, 5 and 6 have been received back with following Postal remarks:

Respondent no. 4 : *“Incomplete Address”*,

Respondent no. 5 : *“Addressee Left”*

Respondent no. 6 : *“Adressee Left”*

Neither A.D. Card Nor unserved covers have been received back in respect of Respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Appellant has on 09.03.2016 filed an affidavit alongwith proof of service stating therein that respondent no. 1 to 3, 5 & 6 have been served on 18.02.2016 but proof of acknowledgment in respect of R-1 and 2 stamp of Department concerned has not been affixed under the signature and no one has entered

appearance so far. As regards, respondent no. 4, it is stated that R. no. 4 could not be served as he does not reside at the given address.

The appeal above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11th day of March, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. **Mr. R. C. Gubrele (Advocate)** 83, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court of India, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110 001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR