

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1457 OF 2007

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7 OF 2016

(Application under Section 24(2) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act-2013

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8 OF 2017

(Application for Permission to file Additional Documents)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6278 OF 2009

Iqbal Singh (D) by Lrs. & Ors.

....Appellants

VERSUS

Ludhiana Improvement Trust & Ors.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The appeals above mentioned were dismissed for non-prosecution vide Court's order dated 16.11.2016 & the matters were restored vide Court's order dated 24.03.2017.

The appeals alongwith applications above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.03.2016 when the Hon'ble Court *inter-alia* passed the following order:

“....Though notice is served, there is no appearance.

The Chairman of the Ludhiana Improvement Trust is directed to file an affidavit as to whether the Trust is still interested in going ahead with the project of Model Town Extension Part II, for which the acquisition proceedings were initiated and whether any part of that scheme was implemented.

The affidavit, as above, be filed within a period of four weeks' from today.

The Registry is directed to communicate this order to the first respondent through the District Court, Ludhiana.

In case the affidavit is not filed within the stipulated time, the Chairman of the Ludhiana Improvement Trust will be present before this Court, with records, to assist the Court on the next date of hearing.

Post on 27th April, 2016.

Civil Appeal No. 6278 of 2009

The appellants are directed to file an additional affidavit indicating the period during

**which the proceedings remained stayed by the
operation of orders of the Court.
Post on 27th April, 2016...."**

Service status of the matters are as under:

C.A. No. 1457 of 2007

It is submitted that copy of the aforesaid order dated 16.03.2016 has been sent to District and Sessions Judge, Ludhiana (Punjab) vide letter dated 18.03.2016 and through fax on 25.04.2016. Copy of the order has also be sent to Chairman, Improvement Trust by Fax.

It is further submitted the Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, Advocate has on 26.04.2016 filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Chairman, Ludhiana Improvement Trust and also filed affidavit dated 21.04.2016 on his behalf in compliance of order dated 16.03.2016. Copy of affidavit has been included in the paper-books.

It is also submitted that Mr. R. C. Gubrele, Counsel for the Appellants has on 02.08.2016 filed Reply Affidavit of the Appellants in reply to the affidavit dated 21.04.2016 filed by Respondent no. 1. Copy of the same has been included in the paperbooks.

Service is complete.

C.A. No. 1457 of 2007

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed requisite Additional Affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

The appeal above mentioned alongwith applications are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 10th day of April, 2017.

**Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

1. **Mr. R.C. Gubrele (Advocate)** 83, Lawyers Chambers, SCI, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-01
2. **Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra (Advocate)** 119, Lawyers Chambers, C.K. Daphtary Block, SCI, New Delhi
3. **Mr. Gagan Gupta (Advocate)** D-20, Ground Floor, Jangpura Extn., New Delhi
4. **Mrs. Nanita Sharma (Advocate)** 83, Lawyers Chambers, SCI, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-01
5. **Mr. Pashupati Nath Razdan (Advocate)** 103, C.K. Daphtary Block, Tilak Lane, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi - 110 001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR